| £ any
United Nations @ e
i GENER
Environment e

P rogramme 26 Jonuary_ 1976

ORIGINAL: ENCLISH

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Fourth session

Nairobi, 30 March - 14 April 1976
Item 9{c) of the provisional agenda

BUDGET REPORT (1975-1977) FCR THE PROGRAMME
SUPPORT COSTS OF THE UNITED NATIONS HABITAT
- AND HUMAR SETTLEMENTS FOUNDATION

1s The Governing Council at its third session, (decision
38(III) endorsed a plan and progremme of operations for the Founda-
tion and authorized the Executive Direcior to proceed with its
implementaticn. At its second session, it had decided {decision
16(I1)) that the Foundation would be initiated on 1 Januery 1975

by 2 single allocation of $4 million over four yeers from the

Fund of UNEP,

2. The Executive Director considers thit the structure and
plan and programme of operations apprcved at the third session

of the Council has continuing vealidity. To date the Foundation
has received a voluntcry contributicn of £5,000 from the Government
of Pakistan in addition 1o the allocation from the Fund of UNEF.
The Executive Director considers that, uniii the Foundation's
resources are increased significantly, no substantial changes
ghould be introduced in the structure and budget proposed to the
third session of the Council.

3 In endorsing the plan and programme of operatiouns, the
Governing Council had approved, for the initial phase 1975-1976,

26 professional posts ané the necessary complement of general

service staff. The Executive Director has begun to take, &t

this early stage, steps tc recruit only & core staff which will
consist of approximetely 14 Professional posts and supporiing

General Service staff to diech . rge the functions of programms
development, pclicy planning and external relations, and administretion
and management, Consultationc recently hel:d hetween some members

of the Advisory Bo:rd end the Executive Director emphasized the

Na.75-2916



UNEP/CC /64
Page 2

importance of the professional competence of the nucleus staff to
the future development of the Foundation, This core staff will be
supplemented by short-term consultants as required.

4, The Executive Director thus intends in 1976 to operacte the
Foundation with the nucleus staff mentioned above, comprising 14
Professionel and 26 General Service posts at an estimated cost of
$517,000 for salaries and common staff costs, to support = programme
of activities costing at least %1 million. In addition to selaries
and common staff costs, an additional zmount of $252,000 will be
required for:consultants'! services and travel ($108,000), temporary
assistance and overtime ($5,000), travel of staff ($45,000), external -
printing ($5,000), genercl operating expenses (%$5,000), supplies and
materials ($10,000) and furniture and equipment ($74,000).

5 The Executive Director intends to tzke this course of limited
action so as to ensure that as large ac possible a proportion of the
financial resources initially available to the Foundation mey be
2llocated for programme activities.

6. The single constiraint on the devclopment of the Foundation®s
programme of activities is the present inadequacy of financial
resources, It is hoped that the current fund-raising efforts by

the Executive Director will produce significant results in the

course of 1976 and 1977. As additionel resources become aveailable,
the Executive Director proposes to eirpand the programme of activities
and, as necessary, incresse the strength of the required supporting
staff within the limits of the manning teble approved by the Governing
Council in decision 38(III) for the initial phase 1975-1976.

e . As most of 1975 wes spent on prenpzratory work for launching
the operations of the Foundation and its nhysical establishment,
the Executive Director suggestis that the approved manning table
should remzin at the same level in 1977, it being understood, as
explained above, that the st:ff strength and cssociated costs would
be held in 1976 at levels well below those originally authorized.

8. Details of the orgenizational structure for the Fourdetion were
presented to the Council at its second seéssion in UNEP/GC/35, and
were approved. Within that framework en? for the sake of complete-
ness, the Executive Director presents citached 2 breskdowm of the
budget for 1976-1977 (Tables I 1o VI) roflecting the costs of the
approved menning table of the Foundation as well as other supporting



UNEP/CC /64
Page 3

services., This budget represenis the minimum requirement for the
Foundation to operate at full staff strength and as a seporate self-
contained operation, The Foundation is currently receiving various
services from the secretariat of UNEP ot no cost to the Foundation.
The Executive Director intends to continue this arrangement until
the Foundation programme of activities reaches a level which would
require an expanded supportive infrastructure.

Suggested action by the Governing Council

9. In the light of the ahove considerations, the Governing
Council may wish to note with approval the budget report of the
Executive Director and to request the Executive Director to report
further on this subject to its fifth cession.



UNEP/GC/ 64

Page 4

UNITED NATIONS HABITAT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS FOUNDATION

TABLE I

1976,/1977 Budeet Estimates E/

Summary by programme and by object ot expenditure

(US dollars)

- Common Travel Contrac- General Supplies Furni-
Programme YEAR Salaries | staff of staff tual ser-| opecrating | and ture and TOTAL
: costs and gmmﬂ» vices expenses | materials| equipment
EXALCUTINVE B FRECTICEN
AND MANAGEMENT
ta) Oftice of the :
Administrator 1976 186,000 47,000 30,000 - - - - 263,00C
1977 215,000 | 55,000 36,000 - - = - 306,00C
{b) Policy Planning
and External
Relations 1976 96,000 34,000 15,000 - - - - 145,00C
1977 128,000 46,000 18,000 - - - - 192,00¢
FINANCIAL AND _ . ;
TECHNICAL SERVICES 1976 294,000 [ 112,000 25,000 - - - - 431,00C
1977 375,000 1145,000 30,000 - - - - 550,00¢
ADMINTSTRATION AND
MANAGEMENT 1976 445,000 175,000 15,000 60,000 152,000 71,000 | 136,000 1,054, Q0C
1977 532,500 | 209,000 18,000 75,000 ¢t 171,000 58,500 | 34,000 1,128,000
TOTAL 1976 |1,021,000 | 365,000 85,000 60,000 152,000 71,000 | 136,000 ,593,00(
Y07, 11,250,500 | 355,000 1 102,000 75,000 171,000 5&, 500 34,000 2,176,000
CRAND ToTAL 11976/7712,271,500 | 823,000 ] 1%~,000 135,000 323,000 150,000 | 170,000 4, 000
%/ shese estimates represent the minimum requiremepmg if ¢2¢ Foundation were to operate at tull staff strength

4 approved by the Governing Council decision 38(IXI)

ind as a separate

selt-contained operation.



| TABLE I

UNITED NATIONS HABITAT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS FOUNDATION

UNEP/GC /64
Page §

ESTABLISHED POST REQUIREMENTS a/

of

See footnote to Teble 1

Professional category :?
é- USG'TT'ES.i;M% ; = G :
' ASG : sl L i E
D-2 5 o %
D—1 3 2
P-5 5 B
P-4 g 8
P-3 8 8
P-2/1 1 1
Totel 28 28
GengraltService cgtegory
¢-5 (New York) . 8 3
G-4/1 o =
Total 3 &
Oéher.categpries
Iocal level 49 49
Total a9 F & 49
Grand Totzl G5 &5
S e e




UNEP/GC /64
Page 6

_-Table I1T
ESTABLISHED POST REQUIREMENTS

Executive Direction and Mencgement
Office of the Administrator

e 1977
Professional categ‘or&
UsG | . = =
ASG 1 1
D-2 = &
D-1 - -
P-5 = 2
P-4 | 1 1
Bay : 1 1
P-2/1 : £ 5
Total [ 3 el
General Service category
-5 (New York) 2 P
a-4/1 : “ &
Totel 3 RS e
Other categories
local level ' : a 4
| Total 4 4
Grand Total 9 9




UNEP/GC/64
Page 7

ESTABLISHED POST REQUIRYMENTS

Executive Direcction and Mana-ement

(Policy Planning and External RKelations)

1970 ) e,
Professional catqgorx
UsG = &
D"'2 —-— -
D-1 1 |
P=5 ' = e
P-4 A :
P-3 1 1
P-2/1 = i
Total 3 3
General Service category
G-5 (New York) 1 1
G-4/1 - ' :
Total 1 1
Other categories
Local level 3 3
Total 3 3
Grand Total : 7




Table V.

ESTABLISHED POST REQUIREM

ENTS

Financial and Technical Services

UNEP/GC/64
Page 8

190?

Professional category

UsG
ASG
D-2
p-1
P-5
P-4
P-3
P-2/1

General Service category

G-5 (New York)
G-4/1

Qther catepories

Local level

Grand

Total

Total

Total

Total

3 1
i 3
o Ri
Kt 3
2 2
10 10
2 -
2 2
12 12
12 12
24 24




UNEP/GC/ 64
Page 9

Table

V1

ESTABLISHED POST RFQUIREMENTS

Administration and Management Services

45

1976 197
Professional category
UsSG — =
ASG & =
D-2 1 1
D-1 1 1
P-5 - 2
P-4 3 R
- P=3 4 4
P-2/1 1
Total 14 1
General Service category .
G-5 (New York) 3 3
G-4 - -
Total 3 3
Other catepgories
4 Local level 30 20
Total 30 a0
Grand Total 45




